
SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE NO. 28285 

28285 
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE NO. 28285 ("Lease") is entered 

into this 27TH day of December, 2008, between the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a California 

municipal corporation ("Lessor"), and HERITAGE YACHT SALES, INC., AND YACHT 

HAVEN MARINA, INC., California corporations ("Lessee"), pursuant to minute order 

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of February 17, 

2009. 

WHEREAS, on May 30,2003, the CITY OF LONG BEACH and HERITAGE 

YACHT SALES executed Lease No. 28285, wherein Lessor agreed to lease to Lessee 

and Lessee agreed to lease from Lessor the Leased Premises; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now agree to add YACHT HAVEN MARINA to the 

lease as a lessee; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the lease to extend the terms 

and restate lease terms; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in 

Lease No. 28285, the parties agree as follows: 

1. 

read as follows: 

Section 2 of Lease No. 28285 is hereby amended in its entirety to 

"2. TERM: 

2.1 Initial Term. The Term of this Lease shall commence March 1, 

2009 (the llcommencement date"), and shall terminate on February 28, 2033." 

2. 

read as follows: 

Section 3 of Lease No. 28285 is hereby amended in its entirety to 

"3. RENTAL: 

3.1 Annual Minimum Rental. The annual minimum rental for the 

Leased Premises shall be TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS ($24,000.00). The 

annual minimum rental shall be payable in twelve (12) installments on the first day of 
1 

GJA:rna 03-00600 

L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\DO22\P008\00152049.DOC 



each calendar month. 

However, in recognition of the Lessee's capital investment, the City 

shall temporarily reduce the annual minimum rate. Upon issuance of the certificate of 

occupancy, the annual minimum rental shall be Eighteen Thousand ($18,000), for five (5) 

consecutive years or One Thousand Five Hundred ($1,500) a month for sixty months (60) 

At the end of the temporary reduction (sixty (60) months), the annual 

minimum rent shall revert back to Twenty-Four Thousand Dollars ($24,000) and shall be 

payable in twelve (12) installments of Two Thousand ($2,000) a month, on the first day of 

each calendar month for twelve (12) months. At the end of the twelve (12) month period, 

an adjustment to the annual rent shall be made in accordance with the provisions within 

Section 3.2, Adjustment to the Annual Minimum Rent. 

3.2 Adjustment to the Annual Minimum Rent: The annual minimum 

rent shall be adjusted annually by utilizing the Consumer Price Index for Los Angeles- 

Riverside-Orange County, using the month of March as the base. The maximum 

increase shall be four percent (4%). 

3.3 Quarterly Percentage Rent: Beginning March 1, 2009 through 

February 28, 2025 Lessee shall pay five percent (5%) of any commissions for brokerage 

sales made at or from the premises, plus five percent (5%) of net profit on new boat sales 

generated from business done on or from the Premises. 

Beginning March 1, 2025 through February 28, 2033, Lessee shall 

pay six percent (6%) of any commissions for brokerage sales made at or from the 

premises, plus six percent (6%) of net profit on new boat sales generated from business 

done on or from the Premises. 

3.4 Record keeping. 

A. Financial statements furnished by Lessee will be certified as 

correct by Lessee or an employee of Lessee authorized to so certify and will show the 

computations of gross receipts for Lessee. 

B. For the purpose of ascertaining the amount of gross receipts, 

2 
GJA:rna 03-00600 
C:\ternp\notes6030C8\-9503518.DOC 



Lessee will record each and every sale at the time of the transaction. 

C. Lessee will prepare, preserve, and maintain, for a period of not 

less than three (3) years these books, accounts and records: 

(1) a single, separate bank account into which all receipts of 

business or other revenue from operations on or from the Leased Premises are 

deposited; 

(2) all bank statements detailing transactions in or through any 

business bank account; 

(3) daily or weekly sales recapitulations; 

(4) daily or weekly commission recapitulations; 

(5) a sales journal; 

(6) copies of all tax returns filed with any governmental authority that 

reflect in any manner Percentage of Transactions in or from the Leased Premises, 

including, but not limited to, federal income tax returns and state sales or use tax returns; 

(7) other records or accounts that Lessor may reasonably require in 

order to ascertain, document, or substantiate any element of Percentage of Transactions. 

D. All of the books, records, and other documents will be 

maintained at the Leased Premises and in the manner recited in this paragraph, and will 

be open to inspection, examination, or audit by Lessor or Lessor's designated 

representative upon giving Lessee five (5) days' prior notice of Lessor's intention to 

exercise its rights under this paragraph. In connection with an examination or audit, 

Lessor will have the right to inspect the records of sales from any other store operated by 

Lessee, but only if the examination is reasonably necessary to ascertain gross sales from 

the Leased Premises. If upon inspection or examination of Lessee's available books and 

records of account, Lessor determines that Lessee has failed to maintain, preserve, or 

retain the documents, books, and records that this Lease requires Lessee to maintain in 

the manner set forth in this paragraph, Lessor will give the Lessee sixty (60) days to cure 

the deficiencies. Further, if Lessee is found to be deficient in maintaining any of 

3 
GJA:rna 03-00600 
C:\temp\notes603OC8\-950351 &DOC 



documents, books, or records, Lessee will reimburse Lessor for all reasonable expenses 

incurred by Lessor in determining the deficiencies, including without limitation any audit 

or examination fees.” 

3. 

read as follows: 

“4. USES: Lessee agrees for itself, its successors and assigns that during 

the Lease term, the Leased Premises shall be used for the sale of and brokering of 

marine vessels. The dock will be used in conjunction with these activities and limited 

outfitting of vessels. 

Section 4 of Lease No. 28285 is hereby amended in its entirety to 

Lessee shall not use or permit the Leased Premises or any portion 

thereof to be improved, developed, used or occupied in any manner or for any purpose 

that is in any way in violation of any valid law or regulation of any federal, state, county, 

or local governmental agency, body, or entity. Furthermore, Lessee shall not maintain, 

commit, or permit the maintenance or commission of any nuisance as now or hereafter 

defined by any statutory or decisional law on the Leased Premises. 

4.1 Improvements: In consideration of the term extension granted by 

Lessor to Lessee, Lessee shall construct a new reconfigured dock, gangway and utilities 

within Basin 1, as depicted in Exhibit No. 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

Lessee shall obtain financing for the Project at a cost of approximately 

Four Hundred Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars ($400,228.00). The parties 

agree that upon completion of the Project, all improvements will become the property of 

Lessor. Prior to execution of this First Amendment, Lessee shall secure a performance 

bond for completion of the Basin 1 Project.” 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

4 
GJA:ma 03-00600 
C:\temp\notes6030C8\-950351 &DOC 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have signed this Lease as of 

the date first written above. 

HERITAGE YACHT SALES, INC., AND 
YACHT HAVEN MARINA, INC., a California 
corporation 

3j11 ,2009 

3 l i l i  2 ,2009 BY 
SKc ret a ry 

Type or Print Name 
bqnr, Dum 

“Lessee” 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal 
corporation 

,2009 
Assistant City Manager 

J City Manager . 1 

3Q sm2xc$# a 1  
04 - 68ilukm J . ~ r  8‘‘ “Lessor” 

6 1 0  
This.& Amendment to Lease No. 28285 is approved as to form on 4rj.l 27 ,2009. 

Deputy 

5 
GJA:ma 03-00600 
C:\temp\notes6030C8\-9503518.DOC 



f.

,

tit

tit

Sro

an n~•°

aroox„n,

E .

o ,

4

f

O

D

0

0

0

O

45

0

P

III

	

J IN
BASIN %Alamitos

Bay Yacht
Cl.tib'

Little Ships Fleet
Yacht Club

a
Center

	

MARINAMarina Center

Scuba Dana

	

205 Marina Drive
Schooner 01. Later

	

L

	

Bh CA 90803ongeac,
Los Angles County

(562) 570-3215 • Fax (562) 570-3247
Department Of Parks, Recreation & Marine

EMERGENCY NUMBERS

n
~. N W

ALAMITOS
BAY

BASIN #7
Slips 700 -7029

o eao Bogie am

5

ALAMITOS
BAY

Fire & Police - 911
Coast Guard - Channel 16 VHF

Guest
sh l

SouthNorth
Long DockLong Dock

	

g
Alamitos Bay Landing

Bay Boat
Rentals

North Sails

San Pedro Yacht Sale's

S Yarn Shop
Buster's Bench House

Khoury's

Entrance Channel

	* • • 4360 Peters Rd . • Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33317 • (954) 583-3900 .0158210363



CITY OF LONG ~gk
MARINE BUREAU

Approval in Concept

These plans have received approval in concept20"
o •- 4. 1 . v the city of Long Beach Marine Bureau
as r_q, i -I for snol_ication to the South Coast
p-;,-,

	

., .

	

pursuant to Section 132101
Public Resources Code .

Dat	. P .
TOP OF BUL HEAD

+2 .8 60'

BRIDGE ELEV. PROFILE

DIA. PRESSTRESSED CONC . PILE
(TYP. OF 11)

6-POWER PEDESTALS
4-50A 125/240V 2-50A 125/240V

AND 30A COMBO

PLAN VIEW
SCALE I" = 15'

f

24" FREEBOARD
THIS DRAWING CONTAINS . PROPRIETARY INFORMATION WHICH IS THE PROPERTY OF SHOREMASTER INC.AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED. REPRODUCED OR MADE AVAILABLE TO ANY PERSON(S) WITHOUT	PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OFSHOREMASTER INC .

Ar seevAmsnR t4HNFt. vs/Ol1 FvrtwArm.¢IC At

(Jig) Yra-~u1
(mil +u-essr

PAr-tv,J,J,-.g
1 PLAN VIEW

DESCRIPTION

40'

	/2 08
APPR'D DA

HERIGATE YACHTCLUB
DRAWN BY : ' DATE :

BBP

	

12/17/07
SHEET NO

	

CHECKED By
1 OF 1

DWG # : 60760

EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 2


	28285.pdf
	page 1

	28285.1.pdf
	page 1


