
2760 N. Studebaker Road, Long Beach, CA 90815-1697
(562) 570-3100 • FAX (562) 570-3109

February 17, 2009

	

www.LBParks.org

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION :

CITY OF LONG BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION & MARINE

Authorize the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to Lease No . 28285
with Heritage Yacht Sales, Inc., to amend the term and provisions of the lease
allowing for the construction of a new reconfigured dock, gangway, and utilities in
Basin #1, located in Alamitos Bay Marina ; and add Yacht Haven Marina, Inc., a
California corporation, as a lease holder along with Heritage Yacht Sales, Inc .
(District 3)

DISCUSSION

In October 2008, Mr. Tony Duni (Lessee), owner of both Heritage Yacht Sales, Inc .
(Heritage) and Yacht Haven Marina, Inc ., submitted a proposal to the Department of Parks,
Recreation and Marine (PRM) regarding the construction of a new reconfigured dock,
gangway, and utilities at Basin #1, located in Alamitos Bay Marina . The anticipated cost of
this project is $400,228, and shall be the sole responsibility of Lessee . Upon completion of
the project, all improvements shall become the property of the City of Long Beach .

Heritage operates offices in Long Beach and Newport Beach . Along with the brokering of
all types of marine vessels, Heritage is the Southern California dealer for Mainship Trawlers
and Alerion Express Sailboats . Heritage owns and operates Yacht Haven Marina, Inc ., in
the Port of Los Angeles, where they manage a total of 165 slips ranging in size from 30 feet
to 65 feet. PRM supports Lessee's ability to coordinate and complete the project, which will
increase marine trade, providing a positive economic impact for the City of Long Beach .

In exchange for the capital investment, PRM negotiated the following major provisions :

•

	

Term : March 1, 2009 through February 28, 2033 .

•

	

Authorized Use : Premises shall be used for the sale and brokering of marine
vessels .

• Minimum Rent : The annual minimum rent shall be $24,000 . A temporary reduction
of the annual minimum rent will become effective upon issuance of the certificate of
occupancy. For five consecutive years thereafter, the annual minimum rent shall be
$18,000. Following the temporary reduction, the annual minimum rent shall again
be $24,000, after which the annual minimum rent shall be adjusted annually by
utilizing the Consumer Price Index .

"We create community and enhance the quality of life through people, places, programs and partnerships"



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
February 17, 2009
Page 2

• Quarterly Percentage Rent : Beginning March 1, 2009, and continuing through
February 28, 2025, Lessee shall pay five percent of any commissions for
brokerage sales made at or from the premises, plus five percent of net profit on
new boat sales .

Beginning March 1, 2025, and continuing through February 28, 2033, Lessee
shall pay six percent of any commissions for brokerage sales made at or from the
premises, plus six percent of net profit on new boat sales .

• Improvements : Lessee shall be solely responsible for the costs to construct a
new reconfigured dock, gangway, and utilities at Basin #1, located in Alamitos
Bay Marina, as illustrated on Exhibit A . Lessee shall obtain all the necessary
building permits and approval from the California Coastal Commission and all
other required regulatory permits prior to commencing with construction .

•

	

Performance Bond : Lessee shall secure a performance bond for the completion
of the project .

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Gary J . Anderson on January 28,
2009, and Budget Management Officer Victoria Bell on January 27, 2009 .

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action is requested on February 17, 2009, in order to authorize the
execution of the First Amendment to Lease No . 28285 .

FISCAL IMPACT

Revenue in the amount of $24,000 will continue to be deposited in the Tidelands
Operating Fund (TF) in the Department of Parks, Recreation and Marine (PR) .

SUGGESTED ACTION :

Approve recommendation .

Respec fully submitted,

P

	

STER
RECT R OF PARKS, RECREATION AND MARINE

PTH :eh
Attachment

APPROVED :

PAT K H. WEST
CITY NAGER



. 1p 0,

S~oQ

Long Beach

	

Fueling
Yacht~Cl

a

1-

a

.4

,

C

fit

\\\ ~wc~ \\

\\

P~a14,\\~~\\

\\

Pump
Out

®.

,

o .

Seal Beach
Yacht Club

Dock

4

ALAn1ITOs
BAY

a 0

\Little Ships Fleet
Yacht Club

Alamitos Bay
Marina Center

Scuba Dubs

Schooner or Later

0
A

Pump
Out

a

Jr
~J.

Marina	
Office

Harbor Pump

Masters

	

Out
Dock

a

ALAMITOS

BASIN #7
Slips 7900 7029

ALAMITO S
BAY

MARINA
205 Marina Drive

Long Beach, CA 90803
Los Angles County

(562) 570-3215 • Fax (562) 570-3247
Department Of Parks, Recreation & Marine

EMERGENCY NUMBERS
Fire & Police - 911

Coast Guard - Channel 16 VHF

Ouan Boulevard

Ice House

0

W N W

cr,h Pot

gc'a O 6

ki g
s BaZd'ng

++w ww ww+w+w w+ww+++www+www+++ww+++++

c

i}

	

North Sails
San Pedro Yacht Sales
S Yarn Shop

Buster'~ Bench House
Khoury's9B

guest

South slit)
Long DockNorth

Long Dock
Alamitos Bay Landing

Bay Boal
Rentals Entrance Channel

gl .lp'' SII~s 119 1~ 1031 I

BASIN, Alamitos
#5 Bay Yaeht~

Club
~~a®

4ND OF
,PLES

tm

s

Y lyS~a

4360 Peters Rd . • Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33317 • (954) 583-3900 •0158210363

w-



CITY OF LONG ~F4Q
MARINE BUREAU

TOP OF B

	

FAD
+2.8

Approval in Concept

These plans have received approval in
concept20"

0 •- 1 :' 1.v the city of Long Beach Marine Bureau

as r!!q;i - # 1 for annl_ication to the South Coast

pursuant to Section 13210E

Pubic Resources Code.

c/

DIA. PRESSPRESSED CONC. PILE
(TYP. OF 11)

6-POWER PEDESTALS
4-50A 125/240V 2-50A 125/240V

AND 30A COMBO

60'

00.0
MIiW -20

	

-.

	

-
~ ~

TOMACLE LINE -2.0-' -
MLW -4.2-,'

	

J	

BRIDGE ELEV. PROFILE

PLAN VIEW
SCALE i" = 15'

}

24" FREEBOARD

40'

EXHIBIT A
Paae 2 of 2

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS .
AND SBAIL NOT BE COPIED. RBPRODUCRD
MOB WRITM CONSENT OP EBOREYASTER

PROPRRTARY INFORMATION WHICH IS THE PROMM Or SHOREYASrER INC.
OR MADE AVAILABLE TO ANY PEBSON(S) WITHOUT
INC .

.w IWAWAMAMA/t1~1
O HERIGATE YACHT CLUB
SF AIVACUSJHI £MGYLb W DRAWN BY. DATIL
JOSS /MBIWA770A'.IL iR. SBP 12/17/07
/ssrs7

	

DR www-arw SHEET NO. CHSCERD BT
1 OF 1

raw iff-a~
II!-&W PAP-4W

PLAN VIEW
DEBCBlPT70N APPR'D

/2/OS
DA

DWG # : 60760




